
Contract Number 20160000000000002089A4 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 4 

Original Contract Number 20160000000000002089 

I. PARTIES 
This Amendment to the above-referenced Original Contract (hereinafter called the "Contract"} is entered 
into by and between Magellan Medicaid Administration, Inc., 11013 W. Broad Street, Suite 500, Glen Allen, 
VA 23060, (hereinafter called •;contractor''), and the ST A TE OF COLORADO, octing by and through the 
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, I 570 Grant Street, Denver, Colorado 80203 (hereinafter 
called "Department" or "Stale."} 

2. EFFECTIVE DATE AND ENFORCEABILITY 

This Amendment shall not be effective or enforceable until it is approved and signed by the Colorado State 
Controller or dcsignee (hereinafter called the ,;Ellective Date.") The Department shall not be liable to pay 
or reimburse Contractor for any perfonnance hereunder, including, but not limited to, costs or expenses 
incurred, or be bound by any provision hereof prior to the Effective Date. 

3. FACTUAL RECITALS 
The Parties entered into the Contract to develop and install the Phannacy Benefit Management System 
{PBMS) and to provide services related to the PBMS. The purpose of this Amendment is to allow Contractor 
to establish data exchange agreements with laboratory provider(s) to obtain HCl'F member data, integrate 
the data into the PBMS system, and pass it on to lhc State's BIDM, which enables more effective 
management of member's prescription drug claims (';Lab Link" Program). The perfonnance of Contractor 
is comingent upon (a) HCPF providing a letter to the laboratory provider(s) authorizing, as the Covered 
Entity under HIPAA, the h1boratory provider(s) to share data with Contractor, and (b) agreement and 
pcrfonnance by the laboratory provider(s). The laboratory provider(s) is the originator of the data and 
responsible for accuracy and completeness. 

4. CONSIDERATION 
The Parties acknowledge that the mutual promises and covenants contained herein and other good and 
valuable consideration are sufficient and adequate to support this Amendment. 

S. LIMITS OF EFFECT 

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior amendments 
thereto, if any, remain in full force and effect except as specific111ly modified herein. 

6. MODIFICATIONS 

The Contract and all prior amendments thereto, if any, are modified as follows: 

Page I of8 



A. Section 7, Payments to Contractor, 

,. A. Maximum Amount 

ii. The maximum amount pnynble under this Contract to Contractor by the State is 
shown in the following table, as detennined by the State from available funds. 
Payments to Contractor are limited to !he unpaid obligated balance of the Contract 
at the rates set forth in Exhibit E, Compensation nnd Quality Maintenance 
Payments. The maximum amount payable by the State to Contractor is: 

(THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK) 

State Fiscal Year 2015-16 $4,909,615.35 

State Fiscal Year 2016-17 $4,785,6 15.65 

State Fiscal Year2017-18 $2,445,000.00 

State Fiscal Year 2018-19 $4,230,000.00 

Stole Fiscal Yeor 2019-20 $3,700,000.00 

State Fiscal Y eor 2020-2 I $3,420,000.00 

State Fiscal Year 2021-22 $3,420,000.00 

Stole Fiscal Y eor 2022-23 $3,420,000.00 

State Fiscal Year 2023-24 $1,176,667.00 

Total for All State Fiscal Years $31,506,898.00 

Funding Cha11ge.t i11 Co11tract Ame11dment S 

• Added $280,000.00 to State Fiscal Year 2019-2020 

B. Exhibit C, Requirements, Section 53, Phonnocy Reference Data Management, Subsection 53.4 
is hereby added as follows: 

53.4. Establish data exchange agreements with laboratory providers for the HIPAA 
compliant sharing of laboratory informatics to be integrated into the State' s Medicaid 
member profiles within the PBMS system. The perfominnce of Contractor is 
contingent upon (a) HCPF providing a letter to the laboratory provider(s) authorizing, 
as the Covered Entity under HIPAA, the loborntory provider(s) to share data with 
Contractor, and {b) agreement and perfonnance by the laboratory provider(s). The 

Page2 of8 



53.4.1. 

53.4.1.1. 

53.4.l.2. 

53.4.1.3. 

53.4.1.4. 

53.4.2. 

53.4.2.1. 

53.4.2.2. 

53.4.2.3. 

53.4.3. 

53.4.4. 

53.4.5. 

53.4.6. 

laboratoiy providel(s) is the originator of the data and responsible for accuracy and 
completeness. The Stale will not own the lab data, but will have a limited license to 
use the data for HrP AA pennissible purposes, specifically the Lab Link program. 

Implementation - Key Milestones: 

Agreements established with lab providers to support the Lab Link program for 
the State. Contractor does not guarantee that lab providers will enter into 
Agreements, but Contractor shall endeavor to establish the Agreements. 

Testing exchange of the State member eligibility file with contracted lab 
providers 

Testing of the lab results data files received from contracted lab providers in the 
industry standard HL7 fonnat and load to Contractor's phnrmacy c!oims 
processing system (FirstRx) 

Establish and initiate production processes with contracted lab providers for the 
lab data results 

The Contractor shall integrate lab results data to enable complete, comprehensive, 
clinical decision-making capabilities in PBM processes, such as prescription drug 
clnim processing and prior authorizations: 

Contractor shall identify clinical criteria for the State which require or could 
require evaluntion of lab results data; the State can also make recommendations 
to the Contractor of any criteria that could use evaluation of lab results data. 

Conttactor shall present recommendations lo the State for modifying clinical 
edits and prior authorizations in Contractor's pharmacy claims processing 
system (FirstR.x) and FirstTrax as a part of the prior 11uthorization decision tree 
process. 

Once the State approves of the proposed clinical edit modificntions, the 
Contractor will configure those changes in the pham1acy claims processing and 
management systems and/or add them to the prior authorization criterin utilized 
by the Contractor's call center, nnd perfonn testing for the State's approval 

Contractor Approach: Contractor shall establish a secure data connection with 
chosen laboratory providers to obtain lab results data for State Medicaid members 
via regular (weekly/daily/monthly) secure data transmissions. The lab results data 
is to be used for claims adjudication, Prior Authorization (PA} determinations, or 
nny other purpose as designated by the Department Contractor shall provide 
quarterly reports lo the Department detailing the 1ransmissions between PBMS 
ondBIDM. 

Contractor shall ensure lab resuhs data are transmitted to and received by BIDM. 

Contractor shall conduct regular testing of data exchange process and file 
fonnauing via the appropriate testing environment to ensure successful, accurate, 
and timely transmission of dat8. 

Contractor shall provide regulnr reports to the Deportment containing, but not 
limited to the following information: 

Page 3 ofS 



S3.4.6.1. 

53.4.6.2. 

53.4.6.3. 

53.4.6.4. 

53.4.6.5. 

53.4.6.6. 

53.4.6.7. 

Status and functioning of the data bridge 

Areas of data use 

Error reponing and fixes 

Timeliness of data transfer 

Verific111ion 1111 da111 is 1ransmit1ed via secw-e file uansfor prolocol 

Any real or potential security breaches of I hat data 

53.4.6.7. l. 

Any additional troubleshooting or issues with the data as it arises. 

DELIVERABE: Data Bridge Weekly Reports 

53.4.6.7.2. DUE: Monthly, 3 business days following the end of the previous month for 
which the report covers, with 1he final repon due on June 30 of thal fiscal year. 

C. Exhibit C, Requirements, Seel ion 62, Diagnostic Lab Resuhs Integration, is hereby added as 
follows 

62. 

62.1. 

62.1. 1. 
62.1.2. 

62.1.3. 

<>2.1.4. 

62.1.5. 

Contractor sholl endeavor to eslablish a HIP AA-complianl data exchange process with 
up lo three (3) diagnostic laboratory companies approved by the Department, and then 
integrate those lab resuhs data in!O the PBMS. Contractor may choose to es111blish a 
data exchange process with more than three (3) diagnostic laboratory companies bul 
may not charge the Department for any additional exchange processe, with additional 
diagnostic laboratory companies. 

Contractor shall establish a HL 7 data exchange process. The data exchange shall 
include, but not be limited to: 
Secure ED I processes with the subconuacted lab companies. 
Contractor shall send a full eligibility file for all Colorado Medicaid FFS and MCO 
recipients to the lab companies on a pre-defined time period basis. 
Contractor shall ensure lab results are returned in !he industry standard HL 7 
format, and will load these into the FirstRX POS system. 
Conlractor shall send a copy of the lab results data from Contractor to BIDM, in 
HL7 format. 
Con1rac1or shall provide quarterly repot1s to the Department detailing the 
transmissions between lobs and THE PBMS. 

6.2.1.6.Contractor shall provide regular reports to the Deparlrnent containing, but not limited to 
the following infonnation: 
Status and functioning of the data bridge 
53.4.2.2. Areas of data use 
53.4.2.3. Error repot1ing and fixes 
53.4.2.4. Timeliness of data transfer 
53.4.2.5. Verification all data is uansmittcd via secure file transfer protocol 
53.4.2.6. Any real or potential SC(;Urity breaches of that data 
53.4.2.7. Any additional troubleshooting or issues with the data as it arises. 

109.1.l. 

DELIVERABLE: Diagnostic lab results integration with up to three (3} diagnostic 
lnboratory compnnies. 

Page 4 of8 



DUE: Must provide diai;,,nostic lab results integrntion to the Department for up to lhree (3) 
dia1,'tlostic loboratory companies by June 15, 2020. 

1. D.62.4(a). The lab results data Magellan shall share is data that Magellan is legally 
allowed, os a Business Associate, to share with !he BIDM system, hosted by IBM, 
as requested by the Department. 

D. Exhibit C, REQUIREMENTS, Subsection 26, (DELIVERABLE REQUIREMENTS}, 
Paragraph 26.6, is hereby deleted in its entirely and replaced with the following: 

26.6. Contractor shall track any on-going changes to the DSDs and conduct quanerly reviews of all 
DSD language to detem1ine if updates are necessary. Contractor shall inform the Department oftlte 
stotus of their review and if changes are necessary. Contractor shall initiate the formal review process. 

26.6.1. Delivery Stoge: All Contract Stages 

26. 7. Reference #2176: Deliverables shall meet the Depanment-approved standards, fonnat and 

content requirements, and the Department will specify the number of copies and type of media for 
each Deliverable. 

26.7. I. Contractor Approach: The Contractor shall submit documentation deliverables that shall 
meet the Department approved standards which will be fully documented by the Department prior to 
the delivery of the first deliverable by the Contractor. The documentation provided by the Department 
to the Contractor will specify the number of copies, type of media and other standnrds. The 
Contractor's implementation manager shall oversee the Contractor's compliance with the agreed-upon 
atuibutes of each deliverable. 

26.7.2. Requirement Stage: All Contract Stages. 

E. Exhibit E, COMPENSATION AND QUALITY MAINTENANCE PAYMENTS, Pnragraph 
I. I. I. I, is hereby deleted in its entirely and replaced with the following: 

7. A. MONTHLY CONTRACT STAGE PAYMENT TABLE: 

Monthly Contract Maximum Stage 
Number of Maximum Contract Stage Stage Payment Monthly Payment Amount Pavments Amount• 

$553,846.15 
PBMS Implementation (with $478,846.15 due 

13 $7,049,999.95 Contract Stage for October 20 I 5 ond 
October 2016) 

PBMS Ongoing 
Operations and $237,500.00 8 $1,900,000.00 
Enhancement Contract 

Page 5 of8 



Stage - Year 1 
(SFY2016-l 7} 
PBMS Ongoing 
Operations and $237,500.00 
Enhancement Contract ( with $162,500.00 due 12 $2,775,000.00 
Stage - Year 2 for October 2017) 
!SFY2017-18l 
PBMS Ongoing 
Operations and $237,500.00 
Enhancement Contract {with $162,500.00 due 12 $2,775,000.00 
Stage - Year 3 for October 2018) 
(SFY2018-19) 
J>BMS Ongoing 
Operations nnd $237,500.00 
Enhancement Contract (with $162,500.00 due 12 $2,775,000.00 
Stage - Y eor 4 for October 2019) 
(SFY2019-20l 
Lab results Integration $13,333.33 Per NIA 

Upto 
(SFY20l9-20) intel?l'lltion $40,000.00 
Diagnostic Lnb Results $5,000.00 

12 $60,000.00 
(SFY2019-20) 
Diagnostic Lab Results $5,000.00 12 $60,000.00 
<SFY2020-2 I} 
Diognostic Lnb Results $5,000.00 12 $60,000.00 
<SFY2021-22} 
Diagnostic Lab Results $5,000.00 12 $60,000.00 
(SFY2022-23} 
Diagnostic Lab Results $5,000.00 12 $60,000.00 
(SFY2023-24) 
PBMS Ongoing 
Operations and $237,500.00 
Enhancement Contract (with $162,500.00 due 12 .$2, 775,000.00 
Stage - Year S for October 2020) 
(SFY2020-21) 
PBMS Ongoing 
Operations and $237,500.00 
Enhancement Contract {with $162,500.00 due 12 $2,775,000.00 
Stage - Year 6 for October 2021) 
(SFY202 l-22) 
PBMS Ongoing 
Operations and $237,500.00 
Enhancement Contract (with $162,500.00 due 12 $2,775,000.00 
Stage - Y car 7 for October 2022) 
(SFY2022-23) 
J>BMS Ongoing $237,500.00 
Operations and (with$ I 62,500.00 due 4 $875,000.00 
Enhancement Contract for October 2023) 

!'age 6 of8 



Stage - Year 8 I I (SFY2023-24l 
*Does not include Quality Maintenance Payment or postage. Includes 
reduction of $75.000.00 each October as described in Section 1.1.1.2.4 

8. START DATE 
This Amendment shall take effect on its Effective Date. 

9. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE 

Except for the Special Provisions and the HIP AA Business Associates Addendum, in the event of any 
conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the provisions of this Amendment and any of the 
provisions of the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and 
control. The most recent version of the Special Provisions incorporated into the Contract or any amendment 
shall always control other provisions in the Contract or any amendments. 

10. AVAILABLE FUNDS 

Financial obligations of the state payable ofter the current fiscal ye~ are contingent upon funds for that 
purpose being approprioted, budgeted, or othetwise made available to the Department by the federal 
government, state government and/or grantor. 

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE lNTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

Poge 7 of& 



Contract Number 20160000000000002089A4 

THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT 

Persons signing for Cont.ractor hereby swear and affinn thQt they are authorized to act on Contractor's behalf 
and acknowledge that the State is relying on their representations to that effect. 

Date: 

CONTRACTOR: 
(Meredith Delk, Magellan Management 

Administration, Inc.) Senior Vice 
Presiden emment Markets 

lD-?-C{ · I q 

By: 

Date: 

STATE OF COLORADO: 

Jared S. Po • , Governor 
Jj 1 

< : 

Kim Bimestefer \ 
Executive Director 

Department of Health Care Policy and 
Financing 

vvr£.tL£~ 1) £U~ LEGAL REVIEW: 
Printed Name of Authorized Officer Phil Weiser, Attorney General 

At,l, CONTRACTS REOUJRE APPROVAL BY THE STATE CONTROLLER 

CRS §24-30-202 requires the Swle Controller to approve all StateContrncts. This Contract is nol valid until 
signed and dated below by the State Controller or delegate. Cont.ractor is not authorized to begin 
perfonnance until such time. If Contractor begins perfonning prior thereto, the State of Colorado is not 
obligated to pay Cont.ractor for such perfom1Qnce or for any goods and/or services provided hereunder. 

STATE CONTROLLER: 

Page 8 ofS 



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I OAff CMIMIOt'tYY'tl 

6117/2020 9/1212019 
nns CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MA'rrER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RJGNTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE ooes NOT AFFIRMA'IWELV OR NEGATIVELY AMENE>, EX'IENO OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AffOl'IOW BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. lHIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONS'lmJTE A CON'IRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING IN8URfft(8), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOI.OER. 

IIIPORTANT: If the atllflc,1& IIQI""' is •n ADDIT10~ INSUREO, u,., poll""II•> mual hallO ADDITTONAL INSURED P<OVIIIOM orb• ~clo-. 
II SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subJ'!ct to the 18rms and condl1Jon• of~ policy, certain pcllclH may ,equine an endorsemenL A 1Jal8m1nt on 
this ctNtlf!c<II& d-not confu ri•hts to the~ hoklu In Heu of •s•:~ and. 0<$Ml&nUsl. 

•ooouee,, Locklon Compo.nies _ 
I 18S Avenue of the Americas, Suite 2010 , ,..,,..;,...------------.~,.,,..-.-.. --------1 
NewYorkNYI0036 ~ 

646-S72-7300 ~1--~~=·::::;;;;;;;;;;:~;!!!!!!;;~;;;;;~::::::::~::;;~:j AIJIOIIUltlH.G. 

lH:$\IRERA ~ I n }tu Uran CC f" 

"'-"'• 
19437 

"""..,, MAGELLAN HEALTH, INC. 
134SOl6 IS9SO NORTH 76TH STREET, SUITE 200 

SCOTTSDALE AZ 8S260 

--a,Ube= Mutual Fire Insurance Comnanv 
....,_c' t • ln•urance Co 

COVERAGES CERTiflCATE NUMBER· I 3720272 . REVISION NUMBER• 

23035 
42404 

xxxxxxx 
Tl41S IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES Of' INSURANCE LISTro BEi.OW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUCY PERIOO 
INDICATED. NDlY.ffiiSTANOING »« REOUl!!EMENT, TEIW OR COOOITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT v.mt RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUEO OR MAY PERTAIN. TliE INSURANCE AFfOAIJED !IY THE POLICH,S DESCRIBED HEREIN 1$ SUBJeCT TO AU. THE TERMS, 
EXCWSIOKS ANO COl'()ITIONS OF SUCH POUClES, UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE 8EEN REDUCED BY PAIO Cl.Alf.IS. ~- TYi'!. OI IN$1JRI-J(C'e J'OLlCYEFf PCUCY IOO' 

UOll'I$ "' POUCY NJIIIIIER 

A V 00.INERCW. 00GAL UA8l.rtY y V 705S341 6117/2019 611712020 l!AQI occ-i.a. s I 000 000 
I a.,..,_ Ci] oc«JR S 50""n 

,_ lol!.OQP(NIJGMi,eno,) s 5 000 
..... PERSONA1.4MN1NJ'JAY . s I 000000 

~

GEN\..AGGII.E.OATE UMrr .t.PPUESP,E.R.: G!N!JUJ. AGGRE.0At£ s .3 000 000 
POIJCY □ ~ □ lOC PROOUCTS- e(IMl),(lp ACG s 1 000000 
o-- s 

8 MITOIIIOBJLE l.Wllt.n'Y r-- V y AS2-6Sl--004219-l 19 1-0/112()19 10/112()20 i'£.'";:~~~~Ul,MT s I 000000 
X N«Nl!O 80bll.VIWRY(Pet~) sxxxxxxx 

OWIEO ~J SC>!El>UW) 
800ILV ltWRY (Pet •~J ~X?QOOCXX ....... -- Allt0$ Ota. y AUTOS 

f<IR8) NON-OVINED 'PA091ffl'tON41\0E s xxxxxxx -- AUTO$ Otll. y AUTIJSONJ..Y 
X COMP.SI. X COLL.SI nNl $ x:xxxxxx 

Ull5RiU.A W.S HC)(:CUR NOT APrllCABLE EACH OCCfJAAf:HCE $ x:x::xxxxx ..... 
EllCIESSUAB =-• _,..,.. s xxxxxxx 
om I I RErol'IIONS S"V'V"'Y 

C: 
~COtlPE.H.SATtlOH y WC'7~1--004219-109 10/112019 10/112020 X ll"i.\'.nml I Fol"' Alfl) Eti1PLOY1;RS' UABIUTV YIN 
NN MOPRl:l!fOf\'P.tltftlt:RJS<E<CCJtM [iil £,L. EACHACCU)EHT sl"'""""'A 
OF'FlCERIM!t.W'IEREXCt.M)EJ)7 ., .. 

E.L()CS;£A$E .£AEMP\.O~ (llltld.lllOt)'lnHH) s 1000000 
i~~~~EAAtlOtS~ E.L (1:5;£:As:£. POLICY UMll s I 000 000 

A MANAGE<' ARE LIA.8. N N 01-46HO..l~ 6/17/2()19 111712020 $10,000,000 J)<t Med lnci<i::n, 
A CLAl•tSMAOE SIR 1pptics pcrpofq' SJ0,000,<XlO As~• 
A tcrrr.s & eondilioM 

l>li~PllCWOfl OP91AnoHSILOCA.1lONS/\/BCICL!S (.\CON) 101, Adl'SIUoil"lal Rtffl.lft:S ~ ml//1/ bJ ~ If r.ott IPM't II rtqlfl/'1'0J 
Insured: MIG((kl:n RA Monogcment. Inc. C'c:rti(iw.c Holder is Mlntd uoddilionol illSW'«t under auto and~• Ji.ability policy. W.ofVCt nr $Ubt'Opltoft under 
Wotkcrs:' Cdmpcn:lilLioo, Atiioand<imnol Li:abllity policy io f11voror Certificate ff~fder. CcocreJ Liabifity <:0vcrase is pruno:ry non,.ccmributmy ,n fo.t'Of or 
C¢1'1Jrk41c Hokier. 

CERTIFICATE HO~OER CANCEI.LATIOII 
13720272 
STATE OF COLORADO 1Sl10UlJ) Al'.Y OF ll1EA~OVE OESCIIJBB> POLICIES Be CAl'.CEU.ED Bff0!1E 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY & FINANCING THE EXPIRAT!O~ 0Alc ll1ERf0F, NOTICE WIU. 8E DEI.M;jU;D IN 
ACCORDANCE WJllt ll1E POU CY PROVISIOHS. ATTN: Lee Finley-Blasi 

1570 GRANT STREET 
DENVER CO 80203 

1 

\ 
ACORI> 25 (2018/03) 

_;},.&.! (j' ,(!, , 'J'l&.£. .wntORIZED......_,.7~ !Z;tt~ 
~ 19'8&,2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All r!gh1$ resorved. 

Tho ACORD nam& and logo are roglstorad marl!$ of ACORD 



• 


